LANDISBURG BOROUGH
P.O. BOX 202
LANDISBURG, PA 17040

(717) 610-3310

MINUTES OF OCTOBER, 2021

>

In attendance: President Stephen Kowalewski; Vice President Larry Baum;
Secretary/Treasurer Thomas Gates; Council Members: Douglas Morrison and

Richard Garber.

The Landisburg Borough Council Meeting Minutes for September 13, 2021 were read
and approved. Motion to approve by Douglas Morrison. 2" by Larry Baum. Motion
carried unanimously.

GENERAL PUBLIC AGENDA

>

Albert Otero was present to discuss the fence on the property of 100 North George
Street bordering East High Street.

1) Winter maintenance damage to the fence will be covered by property owner.
2) Tabled by Douglas Morrison. 27 by Larry Baum until further research can be

done to determine the exact right-of-way.

Michelle Jones, Downtown Revitalization was present to discuss and inform the

following.

1) Final stages of recommendations.

2) Revisit with a plans and strategies.

3) Christie Caswell to be Coordinator.

4) Bus trip to other Boroughs on 11/10/2021. See flyer.

5) Requests a “Letter of Support” from the Borough. Motion to write this letter by
Douglas Morrison. 2°¢ by Larry Baum. Motion carried.

Steve Benedict, Landisburg Lions Club was present to discuss Borough Park
improvements.
1) Asking for Landisburg Borough to be a co-sponsor for a grant.

2) Borough Council asking for what improvements and bids to consider.

Denise Kuntz was present to give a health up-date for Mayor Frances Ewing. A
“Thank You” note from the Mayor was read by Ms. Kuntz.



OLD BUSINESS

>

>

Ordinance Committee. No reports.

Waste Water Treatment Plant.
1) Special Meeting on Thursday, October 14, 2021 at 7:00pm.
2) Brenda Watson, Perry County Commissioner is working close with the LMA to

assist with financial issues.

3) LMA mailbox planted at the Borough Building.
Emergency Management. No Officer.
Storm water drainage at Venus Street and Water Street. No Movement.

Brent Martin for Winter Maintenance was present. Agrees to do initial plowing early

in the morning to include salting.

NEW BUSINESS

>

Halloween Trick or Treat is scheduled for October 28, 2021 from 6:00pm to 8:00pm.

Fire Company agrees to help with road guarding.

Bills were read.

Motion to pay Bills by Douglas Morrison. 2nd by Richard Garber. Motion carried

unanimously.

Adjournment at 2015 hours.



Beginning Balance

Transfer
Deposits

Interest

General Fund
Beginning Balance
Transfer

Deposits

Interest

State Fund
Beginning Balance
Transfer

Deposits
Interest

Beginning Balance

Transfer

Deposits

Interest

Landisburg Borough

P.O. Box 202
Landisburg, PA 17040

(717) 610-3310

Money Market Account ****96 - November 8, 2021

191,434.60
10/31/2021 32.52
Total 191,467.12

Statement Savings - November 8, 2021

**+1820

7420

Total

Total

1,338.57

1,338.57

1,616.40

1,616.40

Mark Henry Memorial Park Fund ****1138 - November 8, 2021

Respectfully submitted

Pavilion

Total

3,068.29

40.00

3,108.29




Landisburg Borough
P.O. Box 202
Landisburg, PA 17040

General Fund ****1-8 November 8, 2021

Beginning Balance 14,419.68
Revenues
CAP TAX 10/29/2021 2,643.48
Selective Insurance - Rebate 14.54
Landisburg Lions Club - Porta Potty 78.00
9/21/2021
Total 17,155.70

Expenditures

Secretary / Treasurer - November, 2021

PP&L - Borough Park

PP&L - Borough Building

Freedom Voice - Borough Phone

Advanced Septic Services - October 14, 2021 > October 29, 2021 (Pro-Rated)
Borough Solicitor - Adam Britcher

Advanced Publications - Trick or Treat

Landisburg Volunteer Fire Relief Fund

Fire Hall Rental - 2022

Trend Micro - Anti-Virus

G.A Blumebschein & Sons - Park Water Well, Winterize

Best in Bloom Flowers - Mayor Frances Ewing, Covid19, Flowers
Borough Building - Mowing, Joshua Kowalewski - 10/11/2021

Total

Ending Balance

State Fund ****7-4 November 8, 2021

Beginning Balance 5,172.25

Deposits -

Transfer .
Total 5,172.25

PP&L - Street Lights

Total

Ending Balance /§
Respectfully Submitted

306.54
42.54
27.80
10.56
89.14

35.04
851.85
300.00

42.39

88.00

50.88

15.00

1,859.74

379.25

379.25

15,295.96

4,793.00



