LANDISBURG BOROUGH P.O. BOX 202 LANDISBURG, PA 17040 (717) 610-3310

MINUTES OF OCTOBER, 2021

- In attendance: President Stephen Kowalewski; Vice President Larry Baum; Secretary/Treasurer Thomas Gates; Council Members: Douglas Morrison and Richard Garber.
- ➤ The Landisburg Borough Council Meeting Minutes for September 13, 2021 were read and approved. Motion to approve by Douglas Morrison. 2nd by Larry Baum. Motion carried unanimously.

GENERAL PUBLIC AGENDA

- Albert Otero was present to discuss the fence on the property of 100 North George Street bordering East High Street.
 - 1) Winter maintenance damage to the fence will be covered by property owner.
 - 2) Tabled by Douglas Morrison. 2nd by Larry Baum until further research can be done to determine the exact right-of-way.
- Michelle Jones, Downtown Revitalization was present to discuss and inform the following.
 - 1) Final stages of recommendations.
 - 2) Revisit with a plans and strategies.
 - 3) Christie Caswell to be Coordinator.
 - 4) Bus trip to other Boroughs on 11/10/2021. See flyer.
 - 5) Requests a "Letter of Support" from the Borough. Motion to write this letter by Douglas Morrison. 2nd by Larry Baum. Motion carried.
- Steve Benedict, Landisburg Lions Club was present to discuss Borough Park improvements.
 - 1) Asking for Landisburg Borough to be a co-sponsor for a grant.
 - 2) Borough Council asking for what improvements and bids to consider.
- Denise Kuntz was present to give a health up-date for Mayor Frances Ewing. A "Thank You" note from the Mayor was read by Ms. Kuntz.

OLD BUSINESS

- > Ordinance Committee. No reports.
- Waste Water Treatment Plant.
 - 1) Special Meeting on Thursday, October 14, 2021 at 7:00pm.
 - 2) Brenda Watson, Perry County Commissioner is working close with the LMA to assist with financial issues.
 - 3) LMA mailbox planted at the Borough Building.
- Emergency Management. No Officer.
- > Storm water drainage at Venus Street and Water Street. No Movement.
- ➤ Brent Martin for Winter Maintenance was present. Agrees to do initial plowing early in the morning to include salting.

NEW BUSINESS

➤ Halloween Trick or Treat is scheduled for October 28, 2021 from 6:00pm to 8:00pm. Fire Company agrees to help with road guarding.

Bills were read.

Motion to pay Bills by Douglas Morrison. 2nd by Richard Garber. Motion carried unanimously.

Adjournment at 2015 hours.

Landisburg Borough P.O. Box 202 Landisburg, PA 17040 (717) 610-3310

Money Market Account ****96 - November 8, 2021

Transfer Deposits Interest		40/04/0004	-		
Interest		40/04/0004			
IIICICSL		10/31/2021	32.52		
		Total	191,467.12		
	Statement Savings - November 8, 2021				
General Fund	****1820				
Beginning Balance			1,338.57		
Transfer Deposits Interest			- - -		
State Fund	****7420	Total	1,338.57		
Beginning Balance			1,616.40		
Transfer Deposits Interest			- - -		
		Total	1,616.40		
	Mark Henry Memorial Park Fund ****1138 - November 8, 2021				
Beginning Balance			3,068.29		
Transfer					
Deposits		Pavilion	40.00		
Interest			-		
	Respectfully submitted_	Total	3,108.29		

Landisburg Borough P.O. Box 202 Landisburg, PA 17040

General Fund ****1-8 November 8, 2021

Beginning Balance		14,419.68		
Revenues CAP TAX Selective Insurance - Rebate Landisburg Lions Club - Porta Por	10/29/2021 tty 9/21/2021	2,643.48 14.54 78.00		
	Total	17,155.70		
Expenditures Secretary / Treasurer - November PP&L - Borough Park PP&L - Borough Building Freedom Voice - Borough Phone Advanced Septic Services - Octo Borough Solicitor - Adam Britcher Advanced Publications - Trick or Landisburg Volunteer Fire Relief Fire Hall Rental - 2022 Trend Micro - Anti-Virus G.A Blumebschein & Sons - Park Best in Bloom Flowers - Mayor Florough Building - Mowing, Josh	ber 14, 2021 > October 29, 2021 (Pro Treat Fund Water Well, Winterize rances Ewing, Covid19, Flowers	o-Rated)	306.54 42.54 27.80 10.56 89.14 - 35.04 851.85 300.00 42.39 88.00 50.88 15.00	
Ending Balance				15,295.96
	State Fund ****7-4 November 8, 2	<u> 2021</u>		
Beginning Balance Deposits Transfer		5,172.25 - -		
	Total	5,172.25		
PP&L - Street Lights			379.25	
Ending Balance	Total		379.25	4,793.00
Respectfu	ılly Submitted			